

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

AUG 25 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief/Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL CITY COUNTRY  
CLUB, INC., et al.,

CASE NO. 78,201

Petitioners,

vs.

KATIE TUCKER, etc., et  
al.,

Respondents,

and

INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY  
CORPORATION, a Florida  
corporation,

Amicus Curiae.

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY CORPORATION

THIS COURT'S CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

S. LaRue Williams  
Florida Bar No. 0130159  
KINSEY VINCENT PYLE, P.A.  
150 S. Palmetto Avenue, Box A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904) 252-1561  
Attorneys for International  
Speedway Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i- v
ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . .	Vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4

POINT 1

IT IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER FOR THIS COURT TO CONSIDER THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO § 196.199(2)(b), FLA. STAT. (1989), RELATIVE TO THE LEGISLATURE'S RE-CLASSIFYING LEASEHOLD INTERESTS AS INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY. . . . 6

POINT II

SECTION 196.199(2)(b), FLA. STAT. (1989), IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RE-CLASSIFICATION OF LEASEHOLDS AS INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR AD VALOREM TAX PURPOSES . . . . .	10
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25
REQUEST FOR RELIEF . . . . .	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>A.B.A. Industries, Inc. v. City of Pinellas Park,</u> 366 So. 2d 761, 763 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	19
<u>Aldana v. Holub,</u> 381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	19
<u>Am Fi Investment Corporation v. Kinney,</u> 360 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	12, 16
<u>Archer v. Marshall,</u> 355 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	23, 24
<u>Barr v. Watts,</u> 70 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	8
<u>Department of Education v. Lewis,</u> 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	8
<u>Department of Insurance v. southeast Volusia Hospital District,</u> 438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983), <u>app. dismissed</u> 466 U.S. 901, 104 S.Ct. 1673, 80 <u>L.Ed.2d 149</u> (1984) . . . . .	19
<u>Department of Revenue v. Amrep Corporation,</u> 358 So. 2d 1343, 1349 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	20
<u>Department of Revenue v. Markham,</u> 381 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979), <u>quashed on other grounds,</u> 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	17
<u>Department of Revenue v. Markham,</u> 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	9
<u>Gaulden v. Kirk,</u> 47 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1950) . . . . .	18
<u>Graham v. Swift,</u> 480 so. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986). . . . .	8
<u>Gray v. Central Florida Lumber Company,</u> 104 Fla. 446, 140 So. 320 (Fla. 1932), <u>reh. den.</u> 104 Fla. 446, 141 So. 604 (Fla. 1932), <u>U.S. cert. den.,</u> 287 U.S. 634, 53 S.Ct. 84, <u>77 L.Ed. 549 (1932)</u> . . . . .	18, 21
<u>Greater Loretta Improvement Association v. State ex rel Arthur T. Boone,</u> 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder,</u> 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	23
<u>Jones v. Meibergall,</u> 47 So. 2d 605, 606 (Fla. 1950) . . . . .	7, 8

CASES

PAGE

Kentucky Tax Commission v. Jefferson Motel, Inc.,  
3a7 S.W.2d 293 (Ky. 1965) . . . . . 10

Laramore v. Laramore, 64 So. 2d 662, 670 (Fla.  
1953) . . . . . 7

Larkin v. Tsavalis, 85 So. 2d 731, 733 (Fla. 1956). . . . . 7

Lightsee v. First National Bank of Melbourne, 132  
so. 2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961), cert. den. 138  
So. 2d 334 (1962) . . . . . 7

Mayo v. Market Fruit Co. of Sanford, Inc., 480  
So. 2d 555, 559 (Fla. 1949) . . . . . 8

Miller v. Higgs, 468 So. 2d 371, 376 (Fla. 1st  
DCA 1985) . . . . . 5-7

Oliver v. Mencaldi, 103 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA  
1958). . . . . 24

Park-N-Shop, Inc. v. Sparkman, 99 So. 2d 571 (Fla.  
1957) . . . . . 10-12, 14

Price Wise Buying Group v. Nuzum, 343 So. 2d 115  
(Fla. 1st DCA 1977) . . . . . 7

Sag Harbour Marine, Inc. v. Fickett, 484 So. 2d  
1250 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) . . . . . 7

State Department of Revenue v. Adkinson, 409  
so. 2d 53 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . . 22

State ex rel Vars v. Knott, 184 So. 752, 754 (Fla.  
1938), app. dismiss'd, 308 U.S. 506, 60 S.Ct. 72, 84  
L.Ed. 433 (1939) . . . . . 18

State v. City of Miami Beach, 234 So. 2d 103 (Fla.  
1970) . . . . . 20

Straughn v. Camp, 293 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1974), app.  
dismiss'd, 419 U.S. 891, 95 S.Ct. 168, 42 L.Ed.2d 135  
(1974) . . . . . 12, 14

Thalheimer v. Tischler, 46 so. 514 (Fla. 1908) . . . . . 10, 23

Trans Gulf Pipe Line Company/Department of  
Community Affairs v. Board of County Commissioners  
of Gadsden County, 438 so. 2d 816 (Fla. 1st DCA  
1983) . . . . . 19

CASES

PAGE

Trindade v. Abbey Road Beef'n Booze, 443 So. 2d  
1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) . . . . . 19

Tyson v. Lanier, 156 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1963) . . . . . 22

Vildibill v. Johnson, 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986) . . 19

Vinales v. State, 394 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 19

Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing and  
Recreational Facilities District, 341 So. 2d 498  
(Fla. 19/61, app. dismiss'd 434 U.S. 804, 98 S.Ct.  
32, 54 L.Ed.2d 61 (1977) . . . . . 14

Walden v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,  
375 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1979) . . . . . 14

Williams v. Jones, 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975),  
app. dismiss'd 429 U.S. 803, 97 S.Ct. 34, 50 L.Ed.2d  
63 (1976) . . . . . 10, 12-14,  
23

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

	<u>PAGE</u>
§ 192.053, Fla. stat. (1989) . . . . .	15
§ 194.036(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .	9
§ 195.021(1), Fla. Stat. (1977) [repealed] . . . . .	9
§ 196.199(2)(a), Fla. stat. (1989) . . . . .	12. 21
§ 196.199(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .	2. 4. 6. 10. 14-18. 20-26
§ 196.199(8)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .	15
§ 196.199, Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .	9. 23
§ 199.023(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (1989) . . . . .	17
§ 199.032, Fla. stat. (1989) . . . . .	23
<b>Chapters 191 through 197. Fla. stat.</b> . . . . .	9
<b>Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12C-2.10(5)(b)</b> . . . . .	15
<b>Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12D-3.03(3)</b> . . . . .	9, 23
<b>Chapter 24.500. Special Laws of Florida. 1947</b> . . . . .	11
<b>Chapter 25.810. Special Laws of Florida. 1949</b> . . . . .	11
<b>Chapter 71-133, Laws of Florida. 1971</b> . . . . .	12
<b>Art. VII. § 3. Fla. Const.</b> . . . . .	21
<b>Art. VII, § 4. Fla. Const.</b> . . . . .	21-23
<b>Art. VII. § 10. Fla. Const.</b> . . . . .	21. 24
